

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD
R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 14751 of 2024

=====
VIPULBHAI CHHAGANLAL SOLANKI
Versus
NIKITA D/O PRAVINCHANDRA ISHWARBHAI CHAVDA AND
W/O VIPULBHAI CHHAGANLAL SOLANKI
=====
Appearance:
MR VICKY B MEHTA(5422) for the Petitioner
=====

CORAM: **HONOURABLE MS. JUSTICE NISHA M. THAKORE**

Date : 22/10/2024
ORAL ORDER

Mr. Swapneshwar Gautam, learned advocate has appeared on behalf of the respondent and has submitted that he has received instructions to represent the respondent - wife. However, he is awaiting Vakalatnama. He therefore prays for short adjournment.

Noticing the impugned order, this Court has called-upon the learned advocates for the respective parties to first address on the issue of maintainability of the writ petition.

Let the **Notice** be issued returnable on **24th October, 2024**. Mr. Gautam, learned advocate waives service of notice on behalf of the respondent.

In the meanwhile, learned advocate for the respondent is permitted to file his Vakalatnama.

(NISHA M. THAKORE, J.)

AMAR RATHOD...